¢ (}"«.’!\ﬂ%‘»iﬂ\i R

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
VALL ‘:\?‘ A}‘ H\ f{"}?uifé*ﬂ\i“f F()R Ai}THOR{TY

Docket No. W-01651B-99-0406 -
8655

e Am/m A

 NOTICE OF FILING

Baft of the Arizona Corporation Commission hereby fHes the Surrebuntal Testimony of

Sonn Ahlbrecht, and Linda Jaress, of the Utilities Division, in the above-captioned matter. .

: T i ~
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this ?’7« day of January. 2000.

Re
/’ Aﬂﬂmﬁf’ Legal Dix ision
Arizona C orporation Commxsswx}
1200 W. Washingtoo
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 542-3402

1l Original and ten copies of the foregomg
were filed th:%;Q lay of Januar)\

4l 2000 with:

I Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission

61l 1200 West Washington

; Lf’heem*c Arizofia 85007




( me f gw mmkmnﬂ mmted




JANUARY 27, 2000




ﬁiEFQRE THE ARiZGNA CORPORATION COMMI‘?‘ TON

“w LEAMA MUNQELL
Commissioner

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-99-0351

THE MATTER OF THE APPLICA IION OF

HLE: MATTER OF THE APP’LICAT%@‘\I OF

} DOCKET NO. W-01651B-99-0406
NVATER C()MPAN‘! FOR A RATE ) ’

)

)

ASE !

SURREBUTTAL
TESTIMONY
OF
SONN S. AHLBRECHT
AUDITOR 11

UTHATIES DIVISION

- JANUARY 27, 2000




TABLE OF CONTENTS

IRFOAUCHION . oo e JE OSSO PSR ORPOOU SRR 1
Purpose 0F TeSHIMONY ..ot enne s et 1
Summary of Compam s Rebuttal 'i‘es{imqny ................................................................... e 1
Plant in Service AdJUSIMENES ... oo e e 2
Origimal Cost Rate Base Ad;ustmcma ........................... 3
Income Statement Adjustments ... e e heeherd et ere e enera et b et e en e et < et e saeensen s 4
Revised Revenue Requirement and Rate Design. ..o, 6
Stafl ReCOMMENUATIONS ...._.....oovoovoeoeeeeteeeeeeee e e eeeee el seee e seeses s s e eee e esere e soeeesr e .8
REVISED SC HEDULES
Summary OF FUERE oot eeseoias Revised $8SA-1
Orniginal Cost Rate Base ..., T S Revised SSA-2
PRAnt i ServICR oot i et e aan Revised 8SA-3
Income SEEMENt. oo et te b e aeaeaan Revised SSA-5
Rate Design. oo v, et et s e Revised SS5A-6
Typical Bill Analysis [T ettt an Revised SSA-7

SmBlde




Surrebuttal Testimeny of Sonn . Ahlbrecht
Docket Nos. W-01631B-99-0351 . et al.
PFage 1 ’ '

INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name and business address.

Al My name is Sonn §. Ahlbrecht. My business address is 1200 West Washington, Phoenix.
Arizona 85007,

Q. Are you the same Sonn S. Ahibrecht who filed Direct Testimony in this case?

Al Yes. 1 am. 1 filed Direct Testimony and supporting schedules on behalf of the Utilities

Division Staff ("Staff”) of the Arizona Corporation Commission {"Commission”) on |

December 1. 1999

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY

Q. What is the purpose of vour testimony in this proceeding?

A 1 am presenting Staff’s analysis and recommendations concerning the rebuttal testimony
of Vail Water Company ("Vail" or "Company™) in the Company’s rate increase |

application.

Q. As a result of your review of the Company’s rebuttal testimony. is Staff changing any of
its recommendations set forth in its Direct Testimony?
A, Yes. Sta'f hes attached revised schedules as a resuit of the Company’s rebuttal

- testimony.

SUMMARY OF COMPANY’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY

Q. Would you briefly summarize the Company’s rebuttal testimony”?
A The Company has indicated in its rebuttal testimony that it is in disagreement with Staft

on the following issues:

I The amount of plant in service to be included in rate base.
2. The inclusion in rate base of the prepaid water charges paid to the Central

Smf24dt




i Surrebuttal Testimony of Sonn S, Ahlbrecht
I

-2

Led

A

Page 2

6.

9.

10.

1L

Arizona Project ("CAP”) by Vail for its water allocation.
'!"hé amount of working capital calculated as a result of the allowed expenses.
The level of revenue needed by the Company.
The amount of depreciaﬁon expense recoverable in rates.
The amount of expense allowed on the Income Statement relating to CAP
purchased water.
The amount recoverable in rates for property taxes.
The inclusion of monthly charges for a fax line in expenses.

Interest expense calculated on the Water Infrastructure Financing Authority of
Arizona ("WIFA"™) loan relating to planned plant installations and
mprovements.

Items pertaining to the amount of debt allowed. and the interest on that debt,
which will be addressed in the testimony of witness Linda Jaress.

The rate design recommended by Staff. Vail has proposed a two-phase plan
that would increase raies as the Company places plant in service with
pmceéds from the WIFA loan.

Accounting for the proceeds from the CAP Hookup Tariff as o Contribution in’

Aid of Construction ("CIAC")Y instead of revenue.

PLANT IN SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS

Q.
A.

Smi2d

Did Staff make any adjustments to Plant in Service?

Yes. As depicted in Revised Schedule SSA-3, Adjustments A and C reclassify $78.891

from Pro Forma 1999 Plant in Service to the Transmission and Distribution Maing

account. The Company has determined which plant categories to classity plant that was

in process at the end of the Test Year subsequent to the filing of Staff’'s Direct

Testimony. In addition, Adjustment B added $20,247 to Transporiation Equipment for a

truck placed in service in May of 1999, These adjustments increased Plant in Service to

$2,160.430 from $2,140.183,




ot e

b

!Q;

e

Lh

o o~

- Surrebuttal Testimony of Sonn S. Ahlbrecht

Diocket Nos. W-016531B-99-0351, et al.

}( $1T 3
Page 3

Q.
A.

Q.

Did the Company request any other additions to Plant in Service?

Yes. Vail requested in its rebuttal testimony to include the anticipated plant that will be
installed with the proceeds from the WIFA l_oén via a two-step phase-in plan tied 1o rate
ncreases that will be discussed further in the section entitied Rate Design. The Company
requested an increase of $1,139.248 in Pk«xﬁt in Service from $2.140.183 to $3,279.431.
This 1s comprised of $20,247 for the truck discussed above, $819.000 for the plant to be
mnstalied with the WIFA loan, and $300.001 which is unidentified. Staff believes the
Company inchuded $300,000 for szmsmi-ssion and distribution mains in both Phases I and

{l, and $1 is due to rounding.

Is Staff recommending any of these items be allowed as Plant in Service?
Yes. Staff will allow $20,247 in plant for the truck as mentioned above. but recommends

disallowing the proposed plant of $819,000 and the unidentified amount of $300.001.

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

Q.
A.

Q.

SmBld

Did Staf? make any adjustments to Rate Basc?
Yes, the changes are reflected in Revised Schedule SSA-2. Adjustment A increases Plant '

in Service by $20,247 as discussed above.

What other adiustments did Staff make to Rate Base?
Staff increased the Allowance for Working Capital by $856 in Adjustment B. predicated
upon adjustments made to expenses. including the recovery of the allowed CAP

eXpenses.

Did Vail request any other items be included in Rate Base?
Yes. The Company is requesting a rate of return (rate base treatment) on the unamortized
portion of Prepaid Water Rights of $70.188. The Company indicated that the Prepaid

Water Rights should be treated the same way as Prepaid Insurance. That is. the current




Surrebuttal Testimony of Sona S. Ahli};’echi
i Docket Nos. W-01631B-99-0351, et al.
Page 4

1 portion of the expense is reflected in the Income Statement and the unamortized portion
2l of the Prepaid Insurance is added to the Company’s rate base.

3

4 Staff is allowing in rates the amortized portion; however. Staff is not recommending
5 recovery of the unamortized portion of prepaid water rights that represent prior years
6 payment for the allocation of 786 acre-feet of CAP water. The Company’s analogy to the
?3 treatment of Prepaid Insurance is not appropriate. In the case of the Prepaid Insurance.
8 there is a benefit to the ratepayers in the year that the payment is made. In the case of the
93 Prepaid Water Rights, there was no benefit to the ratepayers in the vears the expense was
10 incurred. In addition. the Company, in its prior rate case. did not scek recovery of CAP
1 water-related costs. Furthermore, as stated in Staff"s Direct Testimony. the Company’s
12 CAP water ailocation of 786 acre-feet is substantially higher than the current demand.
13 and was, most likely, even higher in prior years when there were less customers than
14 ; reflected in the instant application.

15

16 | Q. Did .th,e Company request inclusion of the WIF A Reserve Fund in Rate Base?

171 A Yes. The Company included $6.036 for the WIFA Reserve Fund in rate base. Staff |
18 addressed this item in the Direct Testimony of Linda Jaress and Staff"s position remains
191 unchanged.
20

21} INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Q. Did Staff make any adjustments to the Income Statement”?

213 A Yes. '{‘hé Company requested increases in five different expense areas. as well as

24 disputing the revenue level recommended by Stafl’ - Staff's adjustments. based on the
| 25 additional expenses accepied. are reflected in Revised Schedule SSA-3.

26l

27

28

Sm824




.
et

L

L)

L

[+

Surrebutal Testimony of Sonn $. Ahlbrecht
DPocket Nos. W-01651B-99-0351, et al.

Page 5

Q.

AL

-

Q.
A

Smi24

Please explain the increase in Metered Water Sales.
Adjustment A increased Metered Water Sales by $10,137, from $420.442 10 $430.579.

predicated upon the additional expenses accepted by Staff.

Would you please explain Adjustments B and 7

Yes, These two adjustments result in av net effect of zero. In Adjustment B, Purchased
Cap Water was increased by $3.930. while Adjustment € decrcased CAP Recharge
expense by $3.930. Staff has rejected Vail's request to include the total annuat CAP
expense, $84,888, on the Income Statement. Staff recommends allowing $23.207 in
gross expense recoverable in rates, which is offset by an annual reimbursement of $3.930
for recharging CAP water. resulting in net éxpe:’xsé of $19.277.  Staff is not
recommending recovery of the total CAP costs in rates as revenue, and will discuss this

issue further in the section entitled Rate Design.

What is Statf™s position regarding the Company s rebuttal request for fax line expenses of
$420°

Staff ha- analyzed and adopted the Company s request for fax line expenses of $420 by
increasing Miscellaneous Expenses from 35,549 to $5.969 as reflected in Adjustment D

to account for the additional expense.

What is Staffs response to the Company s request for additional Property Taxes?
Staff increased Property Taxes in Adjustment E by $5.985. from $14.624 to $20.609, to

reflect actual property tax statements received by the Company for 1999

Please explain Adjustment F.
Depreciation expense increased by $4,232, from $44.095 1o $48.327. as a result of

allowing depreciation on the new truck placed in service in May of 1999, and




Surrebuttal Tesumony of Sonn 8. Ahlbrecht
Docket Nos. W-016318-99-06351. ¢t al.

‘ z Page 6

AL

—_p~
— o

reclassifying $78,891 to an asset category (Transmission and Distribution Mains) so that

depreciation expense can be calculated as well.

Were there any other adjustments made w the Income Statement?
Yes. Adjustment G increased Interest Expense by $4,030 based upon a change in the
interest rate charged by WIFA. This increase will be discussed further in the testimony

of Linda Jaress,

Are there any other items the Company adjusted that 1inda Jaress will address?

Yes. The amount of debt allowed was disputed. and will also be addressed in that

witness” testimony.

13 REVISED REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE DESIGN

4 Q

b
b5

[ ]
e

Smi2dt

Did Staff make any adjustments to the revenue requirement and rate design?

Yes. As aresult of the additional expenses adopted. the revenue requirement from water
sales ncreased by $10,137. from $420.442 to $430.579. Additionally. the rate design
had to be modified to allow recovery of these eﬁpcnses through rates. The updated rate |

design is reflected in Revised Schedule SSA-6.

Staff doc- not agree with the Company’s two-phase plan to increase rates over a one-vear
period as plant is added with the proceeds from the WIFA loan. At this time. Staff
believes there are too many unknown elements. including the growth rate. 1o set rates that
far into the future. Staff recommends that the Company submit another rale case
application after planned plant upgrades are placed in service. if they determine rates are

not sufficient at that time.




Surrebuttal Testimony of Sonn 8. Ahlbrecht
Docket Nos. W-016518-99-0351, et al.

Page 7

[
;Ta-

Led

th

~}

223 Q

13 A.

Sm824

Are there any other areas where Staft and the Company disagree?

Yes. Vail's position is that proceeds from the CAP Hookup Tanff should be accounted
for as revenue instead of as a CIAC. Although Staff agrees that the hookup fees should
not be accounted for as a CIAC, we disagree with the Company’s proposed treatment as
revenues.  As mentioned in this witness’ Direct Testimony. Staff has designed rates to
generate $19.277 in revenue through rates via the CAP recovery fee. to recoup CAP
expenses of the same amount. The balance of the annual expense, 361.681. is recovered
through the CAP Hookup Tariff as new customers are added to the sy stem.

Staff is recommending the hookup fees be classified as a Deferred Credit to track the
fees. This treatment will alleviate the tax issues discussed Ey the Company. and also
address the issue that CIAC reduce rate base. For purposes of matching revenues and
expenses, Staff is not allowing full recovery of CAP expense on the income statement as

mentioned earlier in this testimony.

Did the changes in the revenue requirement and rate design effect the rypical bill
analysis”

Yes. The percent increase for average and median usagé based on cwrrent rates,
Company revised rates. and Staff revised rates are depicied in Revised Schedule SSA-7,
Pages 1 uad 2. Stalf included separate analysis for rate. requested for both Phase | and

Phase I 1o more accurately depict actual increases.

Please explain how the revised rates impact customers on a 3/8 by 3/4-inch meter.

In Phase I, the average customer using 7.498 gallons per month would have an increase
of $10.10. from $42.52 at present rates. to $52.62. or 23.8 percent. Staff is
recommending an increase of $9.77 for the average customer. from $42.52 at present

rates. 1o $52.29. or 23.0 percent.




> averape customer ysing 7,498 gallons per month would have an i




Surrebuttal Testimony of Sonn $. Ahlbrecht

Docket Nos. W-01631B-99-0351, et al.

Page 9

Q. Does this conclude vour surrebuttal testimony?

A Yes, 1t does.

Smi2d




49,0406,
mber 31, 1998

SUMMARY OF FILING

PROPOSED RATES

Reviged
Sehadule HSA

TCOMPANY | STAFF
ASFILED | ADJUSTED

COMPANY
AS FILED

STAFF

. ADJUSTED

ales $ 340,356 $ 340,356
s Protection '

5*?3*?39:86&u@nu& 3381 3341 -

$ 658712

3,341

$ 420,442

5,341

8 430,579

$ 562,053

$ 423783

3341

NG REVENUE $ 343897 $ - 343597

. OPERATING EXPENSES: : '
- Operation and Maintenance - 3 422708 8 375098
fan- - el - 0878
- Taxes Other thar Income 27389 14,524
U income Tax - -

$ 422708
70,875
46,913

5 313485
44,085
14,624

$ 372,204

PERATING EXPENSES 5 520975 461,201

ATING INCOMELOSS)

78) S g&4-?@52@; $ 121,554

$ 51,578




See Revised Schedule SSA-3
Toincrease the Allowance for Working Capital by $856 predicated upon Staffs adjustmenis to expenses.

Rovised
406, Schedule 8582
mwai 1988
DRIGINAL COST RATE BASE

COMPANY STAFE ETAFE STAFE

r«} as*cmmmn ASFILED | ADJUSTMENTSIREF]  ADuusTED  IREF] REVISED
3 S 2967388 § | (BZ7.205) A 2140183 A § 27180430
sccumisiatad Degireciation 508,750 (5773 B 500,987 500.987
Net Utiity Plant in Service § 7460628 % (821,432) 1633 196 § 166437

Less .

& ‘{‘mmtmmns in fad of Construction 3 358,686 § - 359,686 388686
Amoctzation of CIAC (176,823) $ 142_C (176.681) (176.68%)
Net GG 182 863 ‘ 142 163 D05 183,005
Plusi{Lassy '

: $  (1.320085) $ (21,9000 D (1.341.985) $ (1.341.985)
(37.885) o (27 .895) {37,895)
, a1 : 76,188 {70.488) E - .
| WIFA Reserve Fudd 13,870 {13.870) F - -
Allowance for Working Capital 43,136 (5838) G 37302 B 38,158
ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE $ 1,046,979 § (933,366) 13643  § 134,716




VAL WATER COMPANY

To mersase Transporiation Equipment by $20,247 for a truck placed in service in May of 1889

Revised
Dokt No. WHH16518.98.0406 Schedule $8A-3
Test Year Englec Decamber 31, 1958
PLANT IN SERVICE
. COMPANY STAFF STAEF STAFF
ISESCRIPTION AS FLED [ADJUSTMENTS|REF] ADJUSTED {REF] REWISED
% 303 Land & Land Rights kY 3500 8 - 8 3.500 $ 3.500
2 334 Stroctures & improvements 81770 428 A 62,198 62,198
3. 307 Nels & Springs 145736 8710 B 155,448 155,446
4 3t Lrectic Pumping Equipment 288382 6289 C 295,681 285 681
§ 330 Water Troalment Equipment - - - -
& 33C¢  Distribution Reservoirs 118,072 - 118,072 118.072
7 331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 1,405,829 7337 D 1,413,166 A 1.482 057
£ 333 Sovices 15,376 - 15,37€ 15,376
% 334 Melers 105,685 88 E 108,774 105,774
13 338 Other Plant & Misc Equipment - 2700 F 2,701 2,701
11 340 Office Fumiture & Equipment 4039 - 4038 4039
12 341 Transporation Equipment 32,800 1,007 G 33907 B 54 154
13 33 Touls and Wark Equipment - 827 H 827 827
4 1983 ACC Adjustment to Plant {149,385 - {149,305) {149,395}
15 CWIP from 1886 Rate Case 38,583 (36.593) | - -
g1 Pro Porma 1680 Plant in Service 78,801 - 78,881 C -
17 WIFA Loan Improverments 818,000 (819,000 J - -
18 TOTALS 2,967,388 (827,205) 2,140,183 2,360,430
AardC  To reciassify 378 891 from Pro Forma 1899 Plant in Service to Transmission and Distribution Mains.




VATER CORPANY . ‘ Revised
ket o, W-H16518-99-0408 ' Schedule 5845
& Yopr Ended December 34, 1908 Page 1ol

INCOME STATEMENT
1A 18] %) 1D} B {Fl .

‘ ‘ PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES ~ - SURREBUTTAL
mm COMPANY | STAFF STAFF COMPANY STAFF STAFF TBTAFF
N0 [DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJS {REF] ADJUSTED | ASFILED ADJS  IREA ADJUSTED REF] REMISED

CRERATING REVENUES: . : ‘

& Wptersd Water Sales $ 340356 3 - $ 340356 5 658712 § (238270) A B 420442 A & 430575
2 . Priviie Fire Protedtion . - - - - -
& Other Water Revenuss 3,341 - 3.341 3.341 - 3341 3341

Total Operating Revenues $ 343697 § - $ 343697 5 662,053 $ (238270 5 423.783 $ 433920
o GPERATING EXPENSES:

- Saladdes 5 73485 S - $ 73465 5 73465 § 453 8 § 78.001 $  78.06%

" Purchased CAP Water 84.868 - 84,888 84,888 (65611 C 19277 B 23207

G Recharge Expanse (2.930) - (3.930} £3,930) 34830 C R ¢ {3.930)

% Purchased Pumping Power 43.307 {855 42,352 43.307 {955y O 42 352 42352

G ‘Water Testing : 1,188 - 1,189 1,189 2473 B 3,662 3.662
Watos Treatment 874 - 874 8§74 - 874 874
Mpaics & Mainisnance 6.974 . 252 7228 6.974 252 F 7.226 7,225
ice Supplies 192,468 703 20,471 19.468 W3 G 20.171 20471
Cilsite Serdces 123,384 (39,300} 83,584 123.384 (39.800) H 83,584 83584
sie Gase Expense 25.000 - 25.000 25.000 {5.600) 1 20,000 20,000
Rant 8,000 - 6,000 6.000 - 6.000 8,600
ratsgortation Expanses 3,600 - 3,600 3.600 . 3500 3600
General Insurance 14,425 - 14,425 . 14425 874 J 13551 13,551
iy 8 Life Insurance 6.062 - 8,062 6,082 {118y K 5944 5.944
Wisceiianacus Operating Expenses ‘ 14.308 {7.209) 7.099 14,308 8.759) L 5849 D 5,959
Property Taxes 27.389 (12.765) 14,624 45,913 (32,2801 ™ 14624 E 20808
“Depraciation 70,878 - ) 70.878 70878 (26,783 N 44095 F 48,327
Amoiization of Prapaid Water Rights 3.604 - 3.504 3604 .- 3694 3804

ncone. Tax Expense - - - - - - -
b (Sperating Expenses: 5520975 § (59.774) P 481,201 § 5404080 § (158295 $ 272 204 5 382,541

5 GPERSTING INCOME [LOSS) 3 (177278} 8 59.774 5 (117.504) § 121,554 $  (69.975) $ 51579 - 3 1078

Ciler IncomaiSxpenses

Olfter Inconie 1 - 71 711 - 711 714
erest Exponge 78811 (29.877) 46,934 76.811 30.215) O 46596 G S0ALS

Tota! Other Income/Expenses . TB100 (29.877} 45.223 75.100 30,215) 45 885 480185

CNET HCOME 4 _(263,378) B9BET - 5 (163727} $ 45454 § 19,780} $ 5,894 5 1,584







VAIL WATER COMPANY
Docket No. W-016518-99-0406
Test Year Ended December 31, 1998

STAFF ADJUSTMENTS
G- interest Expense - Staff Original 8 46,596
- Staff Revised 50,628

To increase interest expense based upon an
increase in the interest rate charged by WIFA

Revised
Schedule SSA-S
Page3of3

% 4,030




VAIL WATER COMPANY ' Revised
Torket No. W-D16518.84-0406 : Scheduie 85A-6
Tagt Year Ended December 31, 1958

RATE DESIGN

LNE PRESENT | PROPOSED RATES STAFF
WO IMONTHLY USAGE CHARGE } ] RATES | COMPANY!| STAFF REVIBED
1 B X 34 -Inch Meler $ 1440 § 2720 § 1105 § 1145
2 3 - o _ 14.40 2720 2080 21.00
O - " o i 18.00 £925 40.30 40.5¢
4 bz .7 " 25.00 138.5¢ 88.05 89.20
5 2 - " 4800 22180 147 55 147 70
53 - " " 87.50 443 20 284 05 284,20
7 4 - N 100.00 682 50 479.05 478.20
3 8 - » : 280.00  1.38500 96655 966.70
-9 WIFA Surcharge - - 845 5.45
10 Sprinkier Rate {al (e} fe] {e}
11 Gallons included n minimum o] G 0 0
12 Excess of minimum - per 1,000 gatlons % 375 8 720 % 388 § 4.00
13 CAP Recovery Fee - per 1.000 gallons $ - $ - 1 032 % D.32
{SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGE i
14 S8 X 34 - Inch Meter $ 40000 § 40006 3 40000 $& 40600
%4 - M 440,00 44000 44000 $40.00
8 1 Lo » 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
17w -7 " &75.00 675.00 67500 675.00
8 2 b * Compound 1 660,00 166000 168000 1.680.00
78 3 *  Compound ) 2.150.00 2,150.00 2 15G.00 2,150.00
N 4 - " Comppund 343500 313508 313500 313500
Pt B - " " Compound ’ 6.180.00 6,180.00 818000 5,180.00
[SERVICE CHARGES ]
22 Establishment $ 2500 & 2500 $§ 2500 & 2500
23 Establishment - After Hours 5000 50.00 5300 50.80
24 ' Reconnection [ Delinguent) 30.00 30.00 30.00 3000
25 Reconnection  Delinguent-Afte: Hows) 35.00 35.00 35.00 3B.00
28 NSF Check 2500 25.06 2500 2500
27 Meter Re-regd (f correct) 15060 15.00 15.00 15.06
28 Me%e{ Test {if cormot) 30.00 30.00 3000 30.00
29 Depasit {0} ] [b] bl
30 Deposit Interest b} 6.00% fo} b}
31 Re-Establishment (Within 12 mo:ths) fcl {1 fcl fc}
37 Re-Establishrmant (Within 12 months After Hours)) [ fcl {d} i}
33 Deferred Payment - Per month 1.50% 1.50% 1 59% 1.50%
3¢ Late Payment Pénatty 1 50% 1.50% 1 50% 1.50%
38 Moving Customer Meter (Customer Request) ' Cost Cost Cost Cost
36 legal Hook-up ] lal fol fhy
37 Transfer Foe T 25.00 2500 2500 25.00

{4l Higher of 55 00 per month or 1.00 percent of Monthly Minimurn

o Per Commission rule AAC. R14-2-403(B)

ol Months off the system fimes monthly minimum per Commission rule AA.C. R14-2-403(D)

fdl Months off the sysiem times monthly minitum per Corarnission rute A A G, R14-2-403(D) plus $25.00
fe} Higher of §7 00 per month or 2.00 percent of Monthly Minlmum

11 1% of Monthiy Minimum for a Comparable Sizet Meter Connection, but no fess than $5.00 per month
The Servite Charge for Fire Sprinkiers Is only applicable for service lines separate and distingt from the
primary wister service line. )

{5l Computed biflings from time illegal connection was made to date, plus 5100.00

{h] Estimated billings from time ilegal connection was made to date.




Walk Water Company Reviged
Dockat Mo, WOLES18.98 0406 Schedule SSA-7
Test Year Ended December 31, 1988 Page 1o0f2

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS
COMPANY PROPOSED PHASE !
General Service 5/8 X 3M - lnch Meter

Average Numbar of Custorners: 588

Presert  Proposed Dollar Percoent
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates Increase  Increase
Agarage Usage 7498 $42.82 §52.62 $10.10 23.8%
Wecian Usdoe 5256 $34.11 %42 87 $8.75 257%
Staff Proposed
Harane Ussge 7488 342 52 $52.29 $9.77 23.0%
Median Usage 5258 $34.41 $42.64 $4.50 24 5%

Prosant 8 Propossd Rates (Nithout Taxes)
Gonerad Service S8 X 34 - Inch Metor

Company Staff
Gallons Prosont  Proposed % Proposed %

Lonsarption Rates Rates increase Fades Increase
4] 51440 52000 I8 9% $18.90 38.2%
100G $8.1% 24.35 34.2% 2422 334%
2000 2188 2870 3. 1% 28.54 30.3%
2000 2585 33.08 28.8% 3286 2B4%
& 050 2840 37.40 27.2% 3718 26.5%
5000 33.15 4175 25.9% 41,50 25.2%
&.000 3550 4510 24 9% 4582 24.2%
7000 4065 50.45 24 1% 50,14 23.3%
2,000 44 40 54 80 23.4% 54.48 22.7%
2000 48.15 %815 22.8% 58.78 22.1%
10,000 5180 63.50 22.4% 63.10 21 6%
12,008 £59.40 7220 21.5% 71.74 20.8%
14,600 66.90 80.80 20.9% 80.38 20.1%
16,000 7440 4380 20.4% 8202 19.7%
16,860 81.90 98.30 20.0% 8766 19.2%
25,000 8340 107 .00 18.7% 106.30 18.9%

25000 108 15 128.78 19.0% 127.50 18.3%




Revised

Schedule §8A-7
Page 2of2
TYRICAL BILL ANALYSIS
Qﬂ&?ﬁ‘ﬁa\&'ﬁﬁ@ﬂ&ﬁ&'ﬁ PHASE l
General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter
Average Numiier of Custumers: 588
Prosent  Proposed  Dollar Percent
Company Proposed _Gallons Rates Rates  mnceease  Increase
Ayerage Usage 7.498 $42.52 $81.04 $18.52 435%
Medinn Usage 5,256 $34.11 $49.29 $15.18 44 5%
7498  $42.82 $52.29 $9.77 23.0%
5,256 $34.11 $42.64 $8.50 24.9%

Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
Gioneral Sorvics 518 X 34 - inch Moter

Gompany
Gallons Present  Proposed % %
Eonsumption , Ratos Rates Increase Increase

g $14.40 52175 54.0%  $18.80 38.2%

1,600 18,15 26.99 48.7% 2422 33.4%

2000 - 21.80 3223 47.2% 28:54 30.3%
3.000 2565 37.47 48.1% 3286 28.1%

4600 2540 4271 &45.3% 37.18 26.5%

5,000 3345 47.85 A4 8% 471.50 25.2%
5,060 3680 53.19 44.1% 45,62 24.2%
7.000 4055 5843 43.7% 50:14 23.3%

8,000 44.40 5367 43.4% 54,46 22.7%

%000 4815 58.91 43.1% 5878 22.1%
5,600 51.80 7415 42 9% 63.10 216%
12,000 5946 £4.63 42:5% 7174 20.8%
14,600 86:90 9514 42.2% 8038 20.4%
18,000 7440 10559 41.9% 802 19.7%
18,000 81.90 116.07 41.7% 97.66 19.2%
20,000 840 12855 . 41 5% 106.30 18.9%
25,000 108.15 16275 41.2% 127.90 18.3%




N
)
)v
)

e
Vv
i ‘
)
)




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Introduction..... e e ettt n et e — ettt ee et e aa et e s b trntaeseaanrstaeeeerraans }

SCHEBULES

Computation of Required Operating Income.... s LAJ - Sur |




Pape |

N
Q.

U

(

§ %i .

S8l

wittal Testimeny of Linda A. Jaress
- Nos. WAOL631B-99-0351, et al.

TRODUCTION

Are you the same Linda A. Jaress who provided direct testimony on this matter on
December 1, 19997

Yes, am.

Have vou reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Ronald 1.. Kozoman concerning your direct
testimony”

Yes, | have.

What three concerns expressed by Mr, Kozoman about your direct testimony will you be
addressing”

1 will address the issues he raised regarding inclusion of repayments of advances-in-aid
of construction in the debt service coverage calculation, "new "information regarding the

shareholder loans and the increase in the applicable WIFA interest rate.

Do you agree that repayments of advances-in-aid of construction should be included in |
the debt rervice coverage computation?
No, | do not. First, Mr. Kozoman has not produced any evidence that WIFA includes
repayments of advances-in-aid of construction in their debt service coverage caleulation.
Second. wdvance repayments (per Commission Rules) m st originate from the customers |

on the lire extensions financed by the advances and not from the general customer

i

population.  To force customers not served by the line extension to subsidize repayment
of advances for lines that do not serve them would violate the long-held regulatory
standard that customers’ rates should reflect only their cost of service. Finally, increasing
rates to recover 1.2 times the advance repayments would negate the purpose of advances-

in-aid of construction as a cost-free source of capital.




LA of Linda A Jaress
¢t Nos. WRIa I HB-9%-0351, etal.

Please sddress the "new” information provided by Mr. Kozoman regarding the

shaeehwlifer Toans.

wrchase of manseonation equivment in May 1999 with $20.247 of shareholder funds. |

He i requesting that this smoun. along with $38.093 of engineering expenses that Stad¥

fee

capitatived, be allowed as approved shareholder debt.

Are you recommending that these amounts be allowed as debt?
No, I am not. I Swaff's rate base recommendation of $134.716 s adopted and the
SRI9.000 WIFA debt is approved, the resulting capital structure will be approximately
87.0 percent dobt. The only reason Staff has recommended approval of such a high
proportion of debt in the capital structure of a small water company 1s to provide the
compmy the opportunity to avail itself of the lower-than-market interest rates provided |
by WIFA. 1 do not believe that it would be consistent with sound financial practices (one
of the standards required to be met by ARS. Section 40-301.C) for Vail 1o incur even

more debt and exceed 87.0 percent debt in its capital structure,

Please address the change in the WIFA interest rate related to the proposed $819,000 of
debt.
Vail tias provided Staff documentation that WIFA has raised the interest rate that may be

applicable when the loan funds are drawn. The previous interest rate that applied was |

is 6.26 percent,

Are you adopting this new interest rate even though it may change again before the loan
funds are drawn?
VYes, [ am. | belicve that the most current interest rate should be adopted as the best

estimate of what the actual interest rate will be.

bis rebund testiracny, Mr. Kozoman bas brought forth now information reganding the | -




Q. Hiis the adoption of the 676 percent interest rate caused a change in the revenues

y 3 debt servige coverage of 1.207

pesgered 1o e
Yes. it has. Scbedele LA 1 illustrales the computation of the operating ineorag '

ve 120 debi service coverage. Staffs revenue requirements witsess. |

g By A
Ms. Sonn Ahlbrecht. adopted the required operating income of $51.079. She then

calculoted the appropriate revenues required to achieve operating income of $51,079.

To the extent that you have not addressed every issue raised by Mr. Kozoman, does this
idicate agreement?

W, 1 does got.

Does this conclude vour surrcbuttal westimony?

Vs, it does.




Sangouie LAJ-Sur !

Computation of Raquired Operating Income to Achieve
4.20 Debt Service Coverage

Debt service coverage = gp. income + depreciationtamort
prin, + int. + reserve requirement

Revenues =  expenses + 1.2 times (debt service + reserve requirement)

Drebt service coverage = op._income + depraciationtamort.
$ 85,917
$ 85617 " 1.2 = $ 103,100
$ 030 - 3 52,021 = $ 51,079
1.2 coverage depreciation+amort. op. income

5 51079 ! § 134,716 37.6%
op. Income Rate base Rate of Return
on Rate Base

#




